Summary of 2010 Reconvened Session Amendments to HB30

Amd Appropriation Changes
No. |Agency Item |Description GF 2011 GF 2012
Balance from HB 29 Balance Adjustment from HB 29 - Proposed by Governor ($8,734,342)
Item 0  |Proposed Revenue Adjustments
1 Reverse Comodity Board Transfers ($22,734) ($22,734)
Section 199 Federal Tax Conformity in FY 12 at 6% ($10,000,000)
Relief From Retaliatory Taxes FY 12 ($800,000)
Recovery from City of Richmond Social Services $532,251
Increase in Criminal Fee - from $15 to $40 $630,000 $630,000
NGF Energy rate savings $523,843 $207,355
Move SCC Blance Transfer from FY 12 to FY 11 $2,000,000 ($2,000,000)
GF Revenue Adjustments $3,663,360 ($11,985,379)
Total GF Revenues with Adjusted HB 29 Balance Forward ($5,070,982) ($11,985,379)
Spending and Savings Proposals
2[(Supreme Court of Virginia|ltem 39 |This amendment removes language establishing two pilot programs for Language
probation violators. The General Assembly passed House Bill 927, which
authorizes the establishment of a similar program.
3|Compensation Board Item This amendment would allow sheriffs and regional jails to charge inmates Language
67.20 on work programs an amount each day to help offset the costs for these
programs.
4|Compensation Board Item This amendment clarifies that career development programs supported by Language
67.90 state funding shall be suspended for any individual who was not
participating in the program on January 1, 2010.
5(Compensation Board Item This amendment restores language on the level of payment at which the Language
67.90 Compensation Board shall reimburse localities for retirement costs for
constitutional offices that was inadvertently left out of HB 30.
4/21/2010 1of15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No. |Agency Item |Description GF 2011 GF 2012
6/Compensation Board Item This amendment identifies $21.1 million each year of GF savings resulting ($5,270,419) ($5,270,419)
67.95 from the restoration to constitutional officers of retirement and related
benefits funding removed in the introduced budget. The amount restored
was based on Virginia Retirement System (VRS)-related rates assumed at
the beginning of the General Assembly session, and not on the VRS-related
rates assumed in the enrolled bill. This amendment also provides $15.8
million each year from the GF to eliminate an across-the-board reduction to
constitutional offices. The net result is a savings of $5.3 million of general
fund.
7|Department of Item 88 |This amendment adds language to allow third-party agencies to submit the Language
Agriculture and required reports on behalf of their clients. This additional language will
Consumer Services provide clarification for owners who have their weights and measures
devices inspected by third-party service agencies.
8|Economic Development |Item 96 |This amendment provides $3.42 m. GF in FY 2011 and $5.80 m. GF in FY $3,420,000 $5,800,000
Incentive Payments 2012 for 3 economic development projects as follows: $1.0 million in FY
2012 for SRI; $3.42 million in FY 2011 for an incentive grant relating
HB302/SB130, 2010 Session; and $4.8 million for a Biofuels Production
Incentive Grant in support of the location and construction of a non-
advanced neat biofuel production facility in the City of Hopewell.
9(Economic Development |Item 96 |This amendment increases funding for the Governor's Development $6,000,000
Incentive Payments Opportunity Fund by $6.0 million in FY 2012.
10|Department of Business  [Item 98 |This amendment restores a portion of the administrative appropriation $300,000
Assistance reduction proposed by the General Assembly in the first year.
11|Department of Business  [Item 98 |This amendment changes the amount required to be transferred from the Language
Assistance Virginia Jobs Investment Program to the Small Business Jobs Grant Fund
from 30% to 10%.
12|Department of Mines, Item This amendment fully restores cuts in the first year to the administrative $750,000
Minerals and Energy 112.10  |budget for the Department of Mines, Minerals and Energy.
13|Virginia Economic Item 114 |This amendment provides additional GF support for the operations of the $541,220 $162,125
Development Partnership Virginia Commercial Space Flight Authority.
4/21/2010 20f 15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No. |Agency Item |Description GF 2011 GF 2012
14|Virginia Economic Item 114 |This amendment partially restores operating funds at VEDP in FY 2011. $528,313
Development Partnership
15|Virginia Employment Item 115 [This amendment includes language to continue the current designation of Language
Commission federal Reed Act funding for VEC's IT project through the next biennium.
This federal Reed Act funding is designated for the new system in the
current budget.
16(Virginia Tourism Item 120 |This amendment strikes language directing Tourism provide $200,000 in Language
Authority each year to the Virginia Association of Public Television and Radio to
promote Virginia Tourism.
17|Secretary of Education Item 122 |This amendment phases out funding for public radio and television over a ($592,835)
four-year period.
18|Secretary of Education Item 123 |This amendment phases out funding for educational grants to public ($555,334) ($1,110,668)
television over a four-year period.
19|Direct Aid to Public Item 132 |This amendment transfers additional Literary Fund money to support ($3,575,000) ($3,575,000)
Education teacher retirement. Additional revenue is anticipated from the increased
penalties for speeding violations proposed in Part 5. A corresponding
reduction in the general fund is made resulting in a net zero impact for
Direct Aid.
20|Direct Aid to Public Item 132 |This amendment authorizes school divisions to purchase hand held devices Language
Education through the use of technology notes.
21|VSU Cooperative Item 224 |This amendment provides funding to meet the required 100% percent state $440,753
Extension match for federal land grant funds in FY 2011.
22|Higher Education Item 244 |This amendment continues funding in FY 2012 for the Hampton University $510,000
Research Initiative Proton Therapy Institute.
23|Department of Accounts |Item 248 |This amendment modifies language addressing the treatment of GF Language
support for higher education by directing the Governor's Higher Education
Commission to study this issue and recommend an appropriate course of
action for possible implementation by FY 2012.
4/21/2010 3of 15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No. |Agency Item |Description GF 2011 GF 2012
24|Department of Taxation |Item 262 [This amendment clarifies the intent that all communication sales and use Language
tax revenue be distributed to counties, cities, and towns, the Department for
the Deaf and Hard-of-Hearing, and for the Department of Taxation's costs
incurred in administering the tax.
25|Treasury Board Item 271 |This amendment captures GF dollars not needed for debt service payments ($4,956,050) ($4,822,975)
because of favorable rates than anticipated for a recent issuance through the
Virginia Public Building Authority.
26|Treasury Board Item 271 |This amendment authorizes the VPBA to issue $32.8 million in bonds to Language
pay the state's share of the construction costs of the new RSW Regional Jail.
The regional jail will serve Rappahannock, Shenandoah, and Warren
counties. The amendment also specifies that no state reimbursement for
the project shall be made before July 1, 2012.
27|Secretary of Health and  |Item 273 |This amendment revises language to correspond to the health information Language
Human Resources exchange grant process since much of the grant funding has been awarded
to extra-governmental entities.
28|Comprehensive Services |Item 274 |This amendment reduces funding for the Comprehensive Services Act by ($3,298,432) ($6,596,864)
for At-Risk Youth and 1% in FY 2011 and 2% in FY 2012 and caps general fund expenditures at the
Families appropriated level.
29|Department of Health Item 281 |This amendment accounts for the new revenue from the motor vehicle NGF NGF
registration fee increase in the program's special fund.
30|DMAS Item 296 |This amendment conforms language regarding the elimination of podiatry Language
services in the Family Access to Medical Insurance Security (FAMIS)
program to be consistent with the Medicaid program. This amendment is
technical and simply conforms the language to the intent of the General
Assembly.
4/21/2010 4 0f 15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No.

Agency

Item

Description

GF 2011

GF 2012

31

DMAS

Item 297

This amendment provides a transition period for rates paid for intensive in-
home services for children. Previous budget actions reduced the rate from
$70 to $60, effective February 1, 2010. This action will adjust the rate to $65
per hour, effective July 1, 2010, and then on July 1, 2011, reduce the rate to
$60.

$4,650,380

32

DMAS

Item 297

This amendment adds antidepressant, antianxiety and atypical
antipsychotic drugs to the Medicaid Preferred Drug List (PDL) and
grandfathers current recipients so the PDL will have no impact on their
drug regimen.

($247,349)

($559,614)

33

DMAS

Item 297

This amendment provides increases funding to a hospital with a high
Medicaid utilization of neonatal intensive care services that also has a
Medicaid utilization rate greater than 50 percent through indirect medical
education payments in an amount of $1.9 million a year.

$839,800

$950,000

34

DMAS

Item 297

Allows the Governor to allocate federal Medicaid stimulus funding to
match available funding. The GA restored a variety of budget reductions if
Congress approves an extension of increased Federal Medicaid Assistance
Percentage (FMAP). However, the total cost of the restorations exceed the
amount the state now is expected to receive by $13.8 million.

Language

35

DMAS

Item 297

This amendment reflects savings in the Medicaid program due to increased
revenue from the repeal of the dealer discount for the tax on "other tobacco
products." The General Assembly restored the dealer discount for cigarette
taxes, but left the repeal in for "other tobacco products” (cigars, pipe and
smokeless tobacco products). Since these revenues are deposited to the
Health Care Fund, which is used as state match for Medicaid, the additional
$300,000 a year offsets general fund appropriation that is no longer
necessary.

($300,000)

($300,000)

4/21/2010

50f 15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No.

Agency

Item

Description

GF 2011

GF 2012

36

DMAS

Item 297

This amendment limits the restoration of Medicaid budget reductions
applicable to long-stay hospitals to their incentive plan. The enrolled
budget includes a provision that restores the reduction if Congress extends
the increased FMAP for Medicaid by six months. However, the language
reverses both the incentive plan and the elimination of inflation. The intent
of the General Assembly is to only reverse the incentive plan.

Language

37

DMAS

Item 297

This amendment modifies language that requires DMAS to pay out-of-state
border hospitals inpatient rates similar to what those states pay to Virginia
hospitals. This amendment modifies the language to make implementation
more practical and is compliant with federal requirements, but still meets
the intent of the original language.

Language

38

DMAS

Item 297

This amendment modifies Medicaid reduction language to ensure the
reductions apply to the two state teaching hospitals, which the General
Assembly intended. Due to the unique way the teaching hospitals are
reimbursed for Medicaid the language must be specific enough to prevent
losses from these reductions being offset through other payment
mechanisms.

Language

39

DMAS

Item 297

This amendment authorizes the expansion of Medicaid managed care
statewide and across virtually every population and service within
Medicaid.

Language

40

Grants To Localities

Item 305

Allows the Governor to allocate federal Medicaid stimulus funding to
match available funding. The GA restored a variety of budget reductions if
Congress approves an extension of increased Federal Medicaid Assistance
Percentage (FMAP). However, the total cost of the restorations exceed the
amount the state now is expected to receive by $13.8 million.

Language

4/21/2010

6 of 15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No.

Agency

Item

Description

GF 2011

GF 2012

41

Department of
Rehabilitative Services

Item 320

Allows the Governor to allocate federal Medicaid stimulus funding to
match available funding. The GA restored a variety of budget reductions if
Congress approves an extension of increased Federal Medicaid Assistance
Percentage (FMAP). However, the total cost of the restorations exceed the
amount the state now is expected to receive by $13.8 million.

Language

42

Department of Social
Services

Item 327

This amendment supplants surplus TANF dollars for general fund being
spent for mandated benefits. A portion of the general fund savings will be
used to fund child support enforcement operations. The lost maintenance
of effort (MOE) will be replaced with eligible spending in the state pre-K
program. Companion amendments in Items 327 and 333 make the

necessary cuts.

($5,362,276)

$0

43

Department of Social
Services

Item 327

This amendment reduces one-time TANF support in FY 2011 for child
support supplements. The resulting TANF surplus will be used to supplant
eligible general fund; a portion of which will be used to fund child support
enforcement operations. The lost maintenance of effort (MOE) will be
replaced with eligible spending in the state pre-K program. A companion
amendment in Item 327 supplants the surplus TANF generated in this

action.

Reduction offset
by spending

$0

44

Department of Social
Services

Item 328

Allows the Governor to allocate federal Medicaid stimulus funding to
match available funding. The GA restored a variety of budget reductions if
Congress approves an extension of increased Federal Medicaid Assistance
Percentage (FMAP). However, the total cost of the restorations exceed the
amount the state now is expected to receive by $13.8 million.

Language

45

Department of Social
Services

Item 329

This amendment covers an anticipated operational shortfall in the child
support enforcement program with savings generated by reducing
discretionary Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) spending
in FY 2011.

$5,000,000

$0

4/21/2010

7 of 15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No. |Agency Item |Description GF 2011 GF 2012
46|Department of Social Item 330 [Allows the Governor to allocate federal Medicaid stimulus funding to Language
Services match available funding. The GA restored a variety of budget reductions if
Congress approves an extension of increased Federal Medicaid Assistance
Percentage (FMAP). However, the total cost of the restorations exceed the
amount the state now is expected to receive by $13.8 million.
47|Department of Social Item 330 [This amendment reduces state funding for local departments of social $0 ($1,750,000)
Services services by eliminating the remaining support for other purchased services
in FY 2012. Specifically, these services are associated with protecting
abused, neglected, or exploited adults and children.
48| Department of Social Item 331 [Allows the Governor to allocate federal Medicaid stimulus funding to Language
Services match available funding. The GA restored a variety of budget reductions if
Congress approves an extension of increased Federal Medicaid Assistance
Percentage (FMAP). However, the total cost of the restorations exceed the
amount the state now is expected to receive by $13.8 million.
49|Department of Social Item 332 [This amendment adds language to limit the General Relief Program to child- Language
Services only cases in order to enact the budget reduction strategy. However, since
the reduction strategy would only be implemented if the state fails to
receive additional funding due to an extension of FMAP ; this language will
only take affect if the General Relief Program is cut by $2.4 million.
50|Department of Social Item 332 [Allows the Governor to allocate federal Medicaid stimulus funding to Language
Services match available funding. The GA restored a variety of budget reductions if
Congress approves an extension of increased Federal Medicaid Assistance
Percentage (FMAP). However, the total cost of the restorations exceed the
amount the state now is expected to receive by $13.8 million.
4/21/2010 8 of 15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No.

Agency

Item

Description

GF 2011 GF 2012

51

Department of Social
Services

Item 333

This amendment reduces the one-time TANF support in FY 2011 for the
following expanded activities: Community Action Agencies ($0.6 million),
Healthy Families of Virginia ($1.8 million), and Homeless Assistance and
Prevention ($0.6 million). The resulting TANF surplus will be used to
supplant eligible general fund, a portion of which will be used to fund child
support enforcement operations.

Reductions used

NGF

to offset
spending in
Item 327

52

Department of Social
Services

Item 333

Allows the Governor to allocate federal Medicaid stimulus funding to
match available funding. The GA restored a variety of budget reductions if
Congress approves an extension of increased Federal Medicaid Assistance
Percentage (FMAP). However, the total cost of the restorations exceed the
amount the state now is expected to receive by $13.8 million.

Language

53

Department of
Environmental Quality

Item 354

This amendment requires the Waste Management Board to establish fees
which cover no more than 60 percent of direct costs for Solid Waste
Permits.

Language

54

Department of
Environmental Quality

Item 355

This amendment requires the State Water Control Board to establish fees

which cover no more than 50 percent of direct costs for water permits.

Language

55

Department of Corrections

Item 377

This amendment removes language placing conditions on the construction
of a regional jail serving Rappahannock, Shenandoah, and Warren counties.
A companion amendment to Item 271 authorizes the issuance of bonds by
the Virginia Public Building Authority after FY 2012 for the state share of
the cost of this facility.

Language

56

Department of Corrections

Item 377

This amendment removes language changing the definition of state
responsible offenders from those with a sentence of one year or more to
those with a sentence of two years or more and directs the Secretaries of
Finance, Public Safety, and Administration to establish a task force to study
this issue and its ramifications.

Language

4/21/2010

9of 15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No. |Agency Item |Description GF 2011 GF 2012
57|Department of Corrections|Item 379 |This amendment restores the funding cut in the first year related to the $1,307,733 $0
potential closing of one or more correctional facilities. It also deletes
language requiring additional actions, including closing of prisons, to
realize savings and substitutes language directing the department to assess
which correctional facilities may be most appropriate to close.
58| Department of Corrections|Item 380 |This amendment deletes language authorizing the Department of Language
Corrections to release nonviolent offenders 90 days before the end of their
prison term, rather than 30 days earlier as is now authorized.
59|Department of Criminal  (Item 381 |This amendment restores funding in the first year to allow for Alzheimer's $50,000 $0
Justice Services training for law enforcement and emergency personnel.
60{Department of Forensic  |Item 396 |This amendment provides the Secretary of Public Safety with the flexibility Language
Science to best manage agency budget reductions to minimize impact to operations.
61|Department of Juvenile  |Item 397 |This amendment authorizes the Department of Juvenile Justice to suspend Language
Justice rent payments for a juvenile halfway house scheduled to close due to
budget cuts. This language is required to allow the agency to dissolve its
lease on the facility.
62|Department of Juvenile  |Item 399 |This amendment allows funding from the Virginia Juvenile Community Language
Justice Crime Control Act Program to support the Department of Military Affairs'
Virginia Commonwealth Challenge Program. The Challenge Program
addresses at-risk youth, consistent with the intent of the funding provided
for the Juvenile Community Crime Control Act Program.
63|Department of Veterans |Item 413 |This amendment reflects savings resulting from the agency moving its ($74,500) ($74,500)
Services Washington office to Fairfax last year.
64|Virginia Parole Board Item 416 |This amendment provides funding for an additional full-time member of $62,533 $0
the Parole Board. It also designates the salaries of the full-time members,
other than the chairman. Finally, it provides additional positions to bring
the authorized position level to the correct amount.
4/21/2010 10 of 15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No. |Agency Item |Description GF 2011 GF 2012
65|Virginia Information Item 432 |This amendment brings the budget bill into conformity with Chapter 145, Language
Technologies Agency 2010 Acts of Assembly, by reassigning responsibilities formerly given to the
ITIB and CAO and deleting language where appropriate.
66|Virginia Information Item 433 |This amendment brings the budget bill into conformity with Chapter 145, Language
Technologies Agency 2010 Acts of Assembly, by reassigning responsibilities formerly given to the
ITIB and CAO and deleting language where appropriate.
67|Virginia Information Item 434 |This amendment brings the budget bill into conformity with Chapter 145, Language
Technologies Agency 2010 Acts of Assembly, by reassigning responsibilities formerly given to the
ITIB and CAO and deleting language where appropriate.
68|Virginia Information Item 434 |This amendment updates language requiring the CIO to provide a report of Language
Technologies Agency all proposed amendments or modifications to the comprehensive
infrastructure agreement.
69|Virginia Information Item 434 |This amendment updates enrolled language to conform to the spirit of Language
Technologies Agency Chapter 145, 2010 Acts of Assembly. Chapter 145 renders the enrolled
language as unnecessary as it limits the ability of the Secretary of
Technology and the Chief Information Officer to decide on the agency's
optimum structure.
70|Department of Item 457 |This amendment brings the budget bill into conformity with Chapter 145, Language
Transportation 2010 Acts of Assembly, by reassigning responsibilities formerly given to the
Information Technology Investment Board (ITIB) and Chief Application
Officer (CAO) and deleting language where appropriate.
71|Virginia Port Authority Item 462 |This amendment removes a restriction on the timing of debt service Language
payments associated with the issuance of up to $155 million in bond
funding previously authorized for work on the Craney Island Marine
Terminal. Present budgetary language does not allow the payment of debt
service for this authorized bond funding until FY 2013.
4/21/2010 11 of 15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No.

Agency

Item

Description

GF 2011

GF 2012

72

Central Appropriations

Item 466

This amendment restores funding for the Productivity Investment Fund.
This fund is intended to support reengineering efforts to increase state

government efficiency and service delivery.

$500,000

$0

73

Central Appropriations

Item 469

This amendment clarifies that funding provided in the budget assumes the
cessation of coverage for non-sedating antihistamines and erectile
dysfunction drugs and the implementation of a new 90-day network for
maintenance drugs. These program changes result in annual savings of
approximately $7 million from all fund sources.

$0

$0

74

Central Appropriations

Item 469

This amendment changes the rate for state employee group life coverage to
make it consistent with amounts captured as savings and the rate assumed

for public school teachers.

Language

75

Central Appropriations

Item 469

This amendment expresses legislative intent that localities use local school
savings from benefits rate reductions to help maintain local school and law
enforcement funding levels.

Language

76

Central Appropriations

Item 469

This amendment provides language that declares that an employer’s
election to pick up and pay Virginia Retirement System member
contributions for employees is irrevocable as a matter of present policy and
law.

Language

77

Central Appropriations

Item 469

This amendment modifies language that contingently appropriates funding
for an employee bonus to include year-end general fund balances
recommended for reversion in the total amount used to quantify whether
the trigger had been met. It also limits the bonus to classified employees
and other full-time employees of the Commonwealth employed on June 30,
2010 and requires employees to remain in employment with the
Commonwealth on December 1, 2010 in order to receive the bonus.

Language

4/21/2010

12 of 15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No.

Agency

Item

Description

GF 2011 GF 2012

78

Central Appropriations

Item 473

This amendment captures agency savings generated from the Virginia
Dominion Power rate reduction approved by the State Corporation
Commission in March, 2010. Exclusions from amendment include all
institutions of higher education and all transportation agencies except the
Department of Motor Vehicles. Federal funds are exempted. A companion
amendment in Part III captures eligible NGF dollars.

($551,301) ($218,223)

79

Southwest Virginia
Higher Education Center

Item C-
76.10

This amendment provides bond authorization to finance a portion of the
capital cost to establish a medical education facility in Southwest Virginia.

Language

80

Central Capital Outlay

Item C-
84

This amendment provides debt authorization to restore maintenance
reserve funding to eight agencies (General Services, Agriculture and
Consumer Services, George Mason University, James Madison University,
Norfolk State University, Virginia Community College System, Virginia
State University, and Corrections) which were originally funded in Chapter
781 with federal stimulus dollars.

Language

81

Central Capital Outlay

Item C-
85

This amendment includes the Virginia Public Building Authority as a
source of bond funding for the construction of certain projects listed in

paragraph B of this item. This is a technical adjustment.

Language

82

Central Capital Outlay

Item C-
85

This amendment includes a technical adjustment to add the Potomac
Science Center, formerly known as the Belmont Bay Science Center, to the
list of the authorized projects contained in paragraph B of this Item. As
referenced in the 2010 conference actions of the General Assembly (Item C-
76 #1c), this project was intended to be included in this list.

Language

83

Miscellaneous Transfers

Item 3-
1.01

This amendment reverses the $22,734 annual cost recovery transfer from
Commodity Boards to the Department of Taxation for costs incurred for the
administration of taxes. The Commodity Boards impacted are: the Apple,
Egg Promotion, Soybean, Corn, Small Grain, Assessment of Sheep Sold, and
the Cotton Tax Assessment. The revenue loss is reflected in Item 0.

$0 $0

4/21/2010

13 of 15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No. |Agency Item |Description GF 2011 GF 2012
84(Miscellaneous Transfers |Item 3- |This amendment captures NGF agency savings generated from the Virginia $0 $0
1.01 Dominion Power rate reduction approved by the State Corporation
Commission in March, 2010. * $523,843 in FY11 and $207,355 in FY12
included in Revenue Totals, however this includes monies that must revert
to the federal government
85(Miscellaneous Transfers |Item 3- |This amendment adjusts the amount of unobligated balances to be $0 $0
1.01 transferred from State Corporation Commission in each year. *$2M in FY11
and ($2M) in FY12 included in Revenue Totals
86(Miscellaneous Transfers |Item 3- |This amendment transfers any additional general fund dollars from Language
1.01 anticipated medical equipment savings toward the repayment of the
Virginia Information Technologies Agency's working capital advance. The
advance is used for the development of enterprise applications such as the
Financial Management and Performance Budgeting Systems.
87|Miscellaneous Transfers |Item 3- |This amendment exempts those funds that are required to retain interest Language
3.03 per state mandate.
88(Miscellaneous Transfers |Item 3- |This amendment increases the statutory cap on the amount of the Tax $0 $0
5.02 Credit for Retaliatory Costs to Other States for companies that received a
credit for taxable year 2000 from $800,000 to $1.6 million. A revenue loss of
$0.8 million is assumed in Item 0.
89(Miscellaneous Transfers |Item 3- |This amendment would begin the phase out of the accelerated sales tax in Language
5.08 FY 2013 instead of FY 2015 as included in the adopted budget.
90{Miscellaneous Transfers |Item 3- |This amendment expresses that intent that the elimination of the dealer Language
5.09 discount for those who are required to file electronically is temporary in
nature although the elimination is still Codified.
91|General Provisions Item 4- |This amendment prohibits state expenditures for abortion services, unless Language
5.04 required by federal law or state statute.
4/21/2010 14 of 15




Amd

Appropriation Changes

No. |Agency Item |Description GF 2011 GF 2012
92(General Provisions Item 4- |This amendment modifies language to provide the Governor with greater Language
7.01 flexibility in implementing administrative hiring freezes of Executive
branch positions.
93|General Provisions Item 4- |[This amendment removes language which excludes Virginia Language
9.02 Commonwealth University (VCU) from performance requirements related
to the Commonwealth’s enterprise-wide internet procurement system
(eVA). This language fixes a technical error that should have been
corrected during the 2010 session.
94(General Provisions Item 5- |[This amendment increases fees for certain felony indictments from $15 to $0 $0
0.00 $40 per count and fees for certain misdemeanor convictions from $5 to $15
per count. * 630,000 included in Revenue Totals
95(General Provisions Item 5- |This amendment increases the fine for speeding by $1 per mile-per-hour in $0 $0
0.00 excess of the posted speed limit. This is anticipated to generate $3.6 million
each year in additional Literary Fund deposits. These amounts supplant
GF support for K-12 in a companion amendment to Direct Aid.
96|General Provisions Item 5- |[This amendment will maintain the § 199 deduction at the taxable year 2009 $0 $0
0.00 rate of six percent per year in taxable years 2010 and 2011. A revenue loss of
$10 million in FY 2012 is reflected in Item 0.
Total New Spending ($5,799,929) ($11,448,973)
Total Spending and Revenue Adjustments - Change to HB 30 $728,947 ($536,406)
Unappropriated Balance
4/21/2010 15 of 15




